
WAUNAKEE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION ANNUAL MEETING

Monday, October 16, 2023
7:00 PM

Waunakee Community School District
905 Bethel Circle

Waunakee, WI 53597

Members of the public may attend Board of Education meetings in-person.  Members of the 
public who choose to access the meeting via live stream video may do so at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClgebJT-i0GbAiYqrkpaBmA

A recording of the meeting will be posted on the District webpage within 24 hours of the 
meeting time.

ALL DOCUMENTS FOR THE ANNUAL MEETING MAY BE FOUND AT THIS LINK 
https://www.waunakee.k12.wi.us/departments/business-services  This link is also linked 
to the Extras section of this agenda.

AGENDA

I. Elect Chairperson to Conduct Budget Hearing and the Annual Meeting
Attached please find the annual meeting presentation that will be used to present the budget 
hearing information followed by the annual meeting resolutions. 
II. Reading of the Official Notice of the Budget Hearing and the Annual 
Meeting -Judith Engebretson - School District Clerk
III. Budget Summary & District Goals Report - District Administrator and 
Director of Business Services
IV. Discussion and Review of Budget
V. Review of Minutes of the 2022 Annual Meeting
VI. Receive and Accept Treasurer's Report - Jack Heinemann, School District 
Treasurer
VII. Resolution A - Authorize the School Board to Charge Student Fees
VIII. Resolution B - Salaries and Expenses for School Board Officers
IX. Resolution C - School Lunch Program Authorization
X. Resolution D – Authorize the School Board to Engage Legal Counsel if Needed
XI. Resolution E - Set Date and Hour for 2024 Annual Meeting or Authorize School Board 
to Set Date and Hour
XII. Resolution F - Transportation
XIII. Resolution G - Adoption of Tax Levy
XIV. Persons Attending Meeting May Request Information on Any Topic Relative to 
Current Policies and Proceedings of the Schools.
XV. Adjournment
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https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClgebJT-i0GbAiYqrkpaBmA/featured
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“Any person who has a qualifying disability as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act 
who requires assistance with access or materials should contact the Waunakee Community 
School District Office at 849-2000, 905 Bethel Circle Drive Waunakee, WI 53597, at least 
twenty-four hours prior to the commencement of the meeting so that necessary arrangements can 
be made to accommodate the request.”
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2023 Annual Meeting & Budget Hearing

Date: Monday, October 16, 2023
Time: 7:00 PM
Location: District Administration & 

Maintenance Center 
Board of Education Room
905 Bethel Circle
Waunakee, WI 53597
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Election of a Chairperson

● The budget hearing and annual meeting are to be chaired by an elector selected 

from those present.
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Official Notice of the Hearing and Meeting

● The Board Clerk, Judith Engebretson, will read the required notices as 

published in the district’s official newspaper.

● Click here for the required notices under the Annual Meeting Reports tab.
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Budget Summary

● Director of Business Services, Allie Dye will review the budget and financial 

data

● Click here for the budget publication under the Annual Meeting Reports tab.
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Budget Timeline

● 3rd draft of the budget approved by school board on July 10th, 2023
○ This budget draft was based on the Governor’s approval of the 2023-25 State Budget

○ This budget draft did include a tax levy of $39.7 million, an equalized property value increase of 

3%, and a tax rate of $9.69

○ This is the budget version published in the Waunakee Tribune for the budget hearing/annual 

meeting

● On October 23rd, the school board will approve the budget and tax levy 

utilizing final budget data instead of estimated data. This final budget data will 

be shared tonight.
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Budget Timeline 8



District Priorities

9



District Priorities
Continued
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2023-25 State Budget - Revenue Cap

● The state revenue cap formula was increased by $325/student for 2023-24 and 
2024-25.

● The student categorical aid remained the same at $742 for both years. 
● The November 2022 operational referendum allowed the 2023-24 revenue 

limit to increase by up to $3 million, followed by up to $6 million in 2024-25. 
● Waunakee’s Fund 10 initial budget planning for 2023-24 was based on an 

increase of $5,741,939 
● The revenue cap is estimated to increase by $5,594,352 and non-revenue cap 

revenues are estimated to increase by $147,587.
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2023-25 State Budget - Revenue Cap

A non-recurring referendum to exceed 

the revenue limit was approved at 

$2,127,502 per year from 2019-20 

through 2024-25 and another one was 

approved at $1 million in 22-23, $3 

million in 23-24 and $6 million in 

24-25.  These non-recurring amounts 

are not included in the numbers above.
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2023-25 State Budget - State General Aid

● State general aid increased by $137.9 million in 2023-24

● Waunakee is estimated to receive $1.18 million increase in state general aid for 

2023-24.

● Under the state revenue cap formula, increases or decreases in state general 

aid are offset by increases or decreases in the fund 10 local property tax levy. 
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2023-25 State Budget - Special Education Aid

● State special education aid increased to 33% for each year.

● Waunakee is estimated to receive a $426,068 increase in state special 

education aid for 23-24.

● Under the school financing system, increases or decreases in state special 

education aid are offset by increases or decreases in the local transfer from the 

general fund 10 to the special education fund 27.
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2023-25 State Budget - School Levy Credits

● Additional investment 
in school levy property 
tax credits in 2023-25 
state budget.

● Estimate of increase for 
WCSD is $1.9 million in 
additional levy credits.

● Budget committee is 
recommending 
increasing the fund 39 
levy by $1.9 million to 
keep a consistent 
school property tax 
levy
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2023-25 State Budget - Local Property Taxes

● School levy tax credits on property tax bills funded at $1,195,000,000.

● School districts are not informed of levy credit amounts

● School district tax levies are certified without knowing the net tax rate

● Property wealthy/high spending districts receive more funding through tax 

credits than general school aids.
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2023-24  -  ESSER III

● The Waunakee Community school District was allocated $3.7 million in ESSER 

III funds. These funds were spread out between the 2022-23 and 2023-24 fiscal 

years. 

● These funds will pay for math and reading interventionists and HVAC system 

maintenance. 
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Enrollment Decrease

● Budget developed with an estimated increase of 9 students (total enrollment 

estimated at 4,423).

● Actual student count on September 15th identified a total enrollment of 4,406

● 4,406 students can be compared to 4,414 students from September 2022

● The decrease for 2023-24 is 8 compared to the budget estimate of an increase 

of 9 students

● Click here for September 2023 student count data

18
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Enrollment
 Trends
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Building Capacity 
and Enrollment
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Building Capacity and Enrollment

● The maximum capacity in 2023 is estimated to be 4,706.

● Current enrollment leaves maximum excess capacity of 300.
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Expenditures (General Fund)

● 10% increase over 22-23 (budgeted).

● 10.0 FTE (full time equivalency) increase in staff.

● The School Board has approved 2023-24 salaries/wages with a 8% CPI increase 

and compensation system increases for teachers and classified staff members.

● The contingency fund of $100,000 is included in the budget.
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Expenditures (General Fund Actual)

● $45,552,745 in 16-17

● $48,074,659 in 17-18

● $49,647,730 in 18-19

● $51,207,365 in 19-20

● $52,814,759 in 20-21

● $55,312,385 in 21-22

● $60,298,881 in 22-23

● $63,124,805 in 23-24 (budgeted)
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Cost per Pupil 
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Revenue (General Fund)

● State aid increases $1,180,348 or 5%

● Local taxes increase $4,414,004 or 16%

● Total increase of $5,741,939 or 9.1% (over budget in 22-23)
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Revenue (General State Aid vs. Property Tax- Fund 10)
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Tax Levy
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Equalized Tax Rate

● The 2022-23 equalized property values in the district were $3,980,468,177.

● The 2022-23 tax rate was $9.69 per $1,000 of equalized value.

● The 2023-24 equalized property values in the district were estimated at 

$4,099,882,222.

● The 2022-23 tax rate is estimated at $9.69 per $1,000 of equalized value.

● 2023-24 equalized property values increased to$4,649,771,435 or 16.8% 

based on values provided by the state to school district.
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2023-24 
Tax Levy
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2023-24 Tax Levy

● The debt service tax levy is $11,085,466 (the long-term financial plan peaks 

during 2028-2029 at $14.1 million). The debt service levy includes $0 identified 

as a debt service defeasance (also known as pre-paying existing debt).
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2023-24 Tax Levy

● The Capital Expansion Fund tax levy is $0 as these funds have been moved to 

the General Fund.
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Equalized Value (in Billions) 

16-17 $2.4 billion

17-18 $2.6 billion

18-19 $ 2.8 billion

19-20 $3.1 billion

20-21 $3.2 billion

21-22 $3.4 billion

22-23 $3.9 billion

23-24 $4.6 billion
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Tax Rate - District Average Estimated Increase is $0 on a 
$360,000 home with 0% inflation 
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Equalized Value - October 1st, 2023

● The 2023-24 tax levy is estimated based on a 3% increase in the equalized 

property value in the District.

● The State of Wisconsin certifies the equalized property value on October 1, 

2023.
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Net New Construction Estimate

● Net new 
construction is 
estimated at 
3.21% 

● Increasing the 
levy from 3% 
to 3.21% 
generates an 
additional 
$80,697 for 
Fund 39.
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Changes in Property Values Results in Property Tax “Shifts”

● Two types of property tax “shifts” can occur: between municipalities and within 

municipalities 

● Between municipalities occur as equalized values change over time (the Town 

of Westport paid 23.38% of school taxes in 2022-23, 22.98% in 2021-22, 22.7% 

in 2020-21 and 2019-20, 22.6% in 2018-19, and 23.1% in 2017-18.)

● Within municipalities occur as assessed values change

● Click here for Tax Levy information
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District Fund 10 Fund Balance (Assets-Liabilities)
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Next Steps with 2023-24 Budget

The School Board must modify the budget based on:

● September enrollment count (4,406 compared to budget estimate of 4,423, 
which slightly decreases the revenue limit formula)

● Budget changes that have taken place since July 2023 (Cash flow borrowing 
expenses, open enrollment revenues and expenses, 4K expenses, 
transportation expenses, utilities, building budgets, summer school budget, 
district grants, personnel costs, etc.)

● Final district property values ($4.6 billion compared to $4.1 billion budget 
estimate, which decreases the tax rate.

● Final district revenue cap amount ($53.4 million compared to budget estimate 
of $53.5 million)
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Next Steps with 23-24 Budget

● Final district state aid/property tax amount (State aid is $24,685,494 compared 

to budget estimate of $25,068,863 and property tax amount of $41,692,918 

compared to budget estimate of $39,712,221)

● Final district tax rate $8.97 (compared to estimated $9.69)

● All of the changes will be completed by November 1, 2023 which is the last date 

possible to approve the budget and tax levy

● A special board meeting is scheduled for October 23rd to approve the budget 

and tax levy for 2023-24.
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Budget/Financial Reviews

The budget/financial status of the district is reviewed by multiple internal and 

external groups including:

● School Board Treasurer - Jack Heinemann

● School Board Budget Committee (3 members)

● School Board (7 members)

● Department of Public Instruction

● External School Board Auditor (Wipfli)

● External Private Businesses (Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s Rating)

● Any citizen who wishes to review information
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Budget/Financial Reviews

As an example:

● In December 2022, the district received 

an improved rating of AA-  from 

Standard and Poors Global Ratings, 

which is up from the previous A1 rating.

● Click here for Bond Rating information 

under the Financial Transparency tab.
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Dane County 
Tax Rate - 2022-23

● 2021-22 tax rate was 6th 
highest in county

● 2022-23 tax rate was 9th 
in county 
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Dane County 
Cost/Student 
2021-22

● 2020-21 spending was 

5th lowest in county

● 2021-22 spending was 

4th lowest in county

● Waunakee spends $5.9 

million below average
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Budget Detail and Questions

● We will be happy to answer any questions you may have

● Click here for detailed budget information under the Budget Planning tab.
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Long-term Financial Planning

● Expiration of non-recurring operational referendums
○ $2.1 million - November 2020 to November 2024
○ $1/$3/$6 million - November 2022 to November 2024
○ Total expiration of $8.1 million prior to 2025-26 fiscal year

● Disconnect between state budget resources and operational costs of a public 
school 

○ $325/student equates to 2.9% revenue increase
○ Expenditure increases exceed 2.9% for major expenditures like CPI salary 

increases, compensation systems, transportation, utilities, benefits, etc. 
○ Alignment of revenues and expenses would require either expenditure 

reductions or operational referendums
○ Below average compensation for hourly staff
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Long-term Financial Planning

● Three year financial plan created without any resources available to fund the 
plan 

● Operational referendum in November 2024 to replace expiring funds of $8.1 
million?
○ Backup date of April 2025

● Should next operational referendum question also address state budget 
resource gap and hourly pay gap?

● A community survey will be developed to address the following:
○ Recurring vs Non-recurring referendums
○ Property tax levy consistency
○ State budget resource gap
○ Hourly pay gap
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Long-term Facility Planning

● Future growth and next steps— plan for high school campus, possible land 
search for future needs  

● The new Heritage elementary school in September 2024
● The new middle school opens September 2026 and the high school will expand 

over to the existing middle school
● Only limited funds will be available for the creation of a high school campus

○ November 2026 referendum for high school campus?
○ 4th Elementary School – TBD
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2022 Minutes

● Please review the minutes of last year’s meeting

● Click here for last year’s minutes under the Annual Meeting Reports tab.
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Treasurer’s Report

● Board Treasurer, Jack Heinemann, will review this report

● Action should be taken to accept the report

● Click here for last year’s minutes under the Annual Meeting Reports tab.
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Resolutions

● All need a motion and a second

● Please state your name for the minutes of the meeting
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A. Student Fees Resolutions

51



B. Board Salaries

Present Salaries

● President, Clerk, and Treasurer receive $6,200 per year for all regular and 

special meetings, and committee meetings.

● All other Board Members receive $5,600 per year for all regular and special 

meetings, and committee meetings.

● Reimbursement for expenses. 

● Discussion regarding Board Members access to the District Wellness Clinic.
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Resolutions

Dated:__________________________, 2023
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C. School Lunch Program

● The Board needs authorization to conduct a food service program.

54



Resolutions

55



D. Legal Counsel

● Periodically it is necessary for the Board to seek legal advice and counsel. Your 

approval is necessary
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Resolutions
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E. Annual Meeting Date

● You may set the date and hour for the next meeting or give the Board authority 

to do so.

● Discussion on changing date of 2024 Annual Meeting to the end of August or 

early September, prior to the regular September board meeting.
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Resolutions
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F. Transportation

● The Board needs your approval to contract for bus service and/or operate its 

own buses.
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Resolutions
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G. Tax Levy

● The Board recommends a total levy of $39,712,221 of which $28,232,255 is for 

the general fund, $11,085,466 is for debt service, $0 for non-referendum debt 

service, $0 is for the capital expansion fund, and $394,500 is for community 

service.
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Resolutions
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Questions/Information

● Please feel free to ask for information or answers of any Board member or 

administrator.
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Thank you for coming this 
evening.
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Notice of Budget Hearing
(Section 65.90(4))

Notice is hereby given to the qualified electors of the Waunakee Community School District that the budget hearing will 
be held at the 905 Bethel Circle Waunakee, WI 53597, on the 16 day of October, 2023, at 7 o’clock.  The summary of 
the budget is printed below.  Detailed copies of the budget are available for inspection in the District’s office at 905 
Bethel Circle Waunakee, WI 53597.
Dated this 27 day of September, 2023.

(Signed)

Jusith Engebretson, District Clerk  
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Notice for Annual District Meeting
(Section 120.08(1))

Notice is hereby given to qualified electors of theWaunakee Community School District, that the annual meeting of said 
district for the transaction of business, will be held in 905 Bethel Circle Waunakee, WI 53597, on the 16 day of October, 
2023, at 7 o’clock. (Following the Budget Hearing)

Judith Engebretson, District Clerk  
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GENERAL FUND
Audited 
2021-22

Unaudited
2022-23

Budget 
2023-24

Beginning Fund Balance 7,494,823.14 8,695,445.45 8,022,096.97 
Ending Fund Balance 8,695,445.45 8,022,096.97 8,022,096.97 
REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
Transfers-In (Source 100) 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Local Sources (Source 200) 25,763,656.08 26,140,422.25 29,632,426.00 
Inter-district Payments (Source 300 + 400) 2,065,781.10 2,023,803.43 2,226,756.00 
Intermediate Sources (Source 500) 26,184.15 7,236.85 8,511.00 
State Sources (Source 600) 26,515,721.04 27,966,510.20 29,153,744.00 
Federal Sources (Source 700) 1,649,112.55 3,186,701.97 1,935,465.00 
All Other Sources (Source 800 + 900) 489,561.02 300,857.54 167,903.00 
TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 56,510,015.94 59,625,532.24 63,124,805.00 
EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES
Instruction (Function 100 000) 25,888,118.69 28,798,447.85 30,279,929.00 
Support Services (Function 200 000) 21,591,892.61 23,553,240.19 24,062,456.00 
Non-Program Transactions (Function 400 000) 7,829,382.33 7,947,192.68 8,782,420.00 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES 55,309,393.63 60,298,880.72 63,124,805.00 

SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND
Audited 
2021-22

Unaudited
2022-23

Budget 
2023-24

Beginning Fund Balance 1,029,443.28 1,129,933.21 1,241,189.01 
Ending Fund Balance 1,129,933.21 1,241,189.01 1,413,300.01 
REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 10,422,516.23 11,121,256.70 12,167,973.00 
EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES 10,322,026.30 11,010,000.90 11,995,862.00 

DEBT SERVICE FUND
Audited 
2021-22

Unaudited
2022-23

Budget 
2023-24

Beginning Fund Balance 2,265,023.39 2,339,080.69 8,531,605.54 
Ending Fund Balance 2,339,080.69 8,531,605.54 4,911,965.54 
REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 12,286,853.45 14,198,435.35 11,090,466.00 
EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES 12,212,796.15 8,005,910.50 14,710,106.00 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
Audited 
2021-22

Unaudited
2022-23

Budget 
2023-24

Beginning Fund Balance 1,173,399.37 807,447.02 101,681,312.49 
Ending Fund Balance 807,447.02 101,681,312.49 45,681,312.49 
REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 85.00 110,237,200.76 3,000,000.00 
EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES 366,037.35 9,363,335.29 59,000,000.00 

BUDGET PUBLICATION, 2023-24
Required Published Budget Summary Format

A budget summary, notice of the place where the budget in detail may be examined, the time and place for a public hearing on 
the budget must be published or distributed under s. 65.90.  The required minimum detail for the published summary is as follows:
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FOOD SERVICE FUND
Audited 
2021-22

Unaudited
2022-23

Budget 
2023-24

Beginning Fund Balance 0.00 138,416.28 0.00 
Ending Fund Balance 138,416.28 0.00 23,065.00 
REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 2,815,501.09 2,959,601.98 2,930,500.00 
EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES 2,677,084.81 3,098,018.26 2,907,435.00 

COMMUNITY SERVICE FUND
Audited 
2021-22

Unaudited
2022-23

Budget 
2023-24

Beginning Fund Balance 473,121.95 517,594.50 324,264.89 
Ending Fund Balance 517,594.50 324,264.89 154,264.89 
REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 656,195.02 616,430.10 653,200.00 
EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES 611,722.47 809,759.71 823,200.00 

PACKAGE & COOPERATIVE PROGRAM FUND
Audited 
2021-22

Unaudited
2022-23

Budget 
2023-24

Beginning Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Ending Fund Balance 0.00 (0.00) 0.00 
REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 167,612.37 178,819.42 187,416.00 
EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES 167,612.37 178,819.42 187,416.00 
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ALL FUNDS
Audited 
2021-22

Unaudited
2022-23

Budget 
2023-24

GROSS TOTAL EXPENDITURES -- ALL FUNDS 81,666,673.08 92,764,724.80 152,748,824.00 
Interfund Transfers (Source 100) - ALL FUNDS 6,219,981.98 6,365,644.08 7,147,996.00 
Refinancing Expenditures (FUND 30) 0.00 0.00 0.00 
NET TOTAL EXPENDITURES -- ALL FUNDS 75,446,691.10 86,399,080.72 145,600,828.00 
PERCENTAGE INCREASE – NET TOTAL FUND 
EXPENDITURES FROM PRIOR YEAR 14.52% 68.52%

FUND
Audited 
2021-22

Unaudited
2022-23

Budget 
2023-24

General Fund 24,967,299.00 24,818,251.00 28,232,255.00 
Referendum Debt Service Fund 12,017,000.00 13,342,804.00 11,085,466.00 
Non-Referendum Debt Service Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Capital Expansion Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Community Service Fund 450,091.00 394,500.00 394,500.00 
TOTAL SCHOOL LEVY 37,434,390.00 38,555,555.00 39,712,221.00 
PERCENTAGE INCREASE -- 
TOTAL LEVY FROM PRIOR YEAR 3.00% 3.00%

PROPOSED PROPERTY TAX LEVY

Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses
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Minutes of Annual Meeting  
 
The Board of Education 
Waunakee Community School District 
 
 
A Annual Meeting  of the Board of Education of Waunakee Community School District was 
held Monday, October 17, 2022, beginning at 7:00 PM in the Waunakee Community School 
District, 905 Bethel Circle, Waunakee, WI 53597. 
 

I. Elect Chairperson to Conduct Budget Hearing and the Annual Meeting 
Joan Ensign called the district hearing and annual meeting to order at 7:00PM 
 
Present: Ms. Dotzler, Ms. Engebretson, Ms. Ensign, Mr. Frey, Mr. Heinemann, Mr. Hetzel, 
Mr. Hoefer 
Ms. Ensign asked for nominations for the selection of a chairperson to conduct the budget 
hearing and annual meeting.  A motion was made by Hoefer, second by Greg Gentz, to 
nominate Heinemann to serve as chairperson for the meeting.  A motion was made by 
Engebretson, second by Hetzel, to nominate Ensign as chairperson for the meeting.  Upon a 
hand vote Heinemann was elected chairperson of the 2022 Annual meeting. 

II. Reading of the Official Notice of the Budget Hearing and the Annual Meeting 
School District Clerk , Engebretson read the official notice of the budget hearing and annual 
meeting and noted its publication dates in the Waunakee Tribune 

III. Budget Summary & District Goals Report - District Administrator and Executive Director 
of Operations 
Steve Summers reviewed the budget summary.  Randy Guttenberg reviewed the District 
goals of Maintaining Excellence and Foster High Student Achievement; Diversity, Equity 
and Inclusion; Referendum Planning; and Policy Review.  Steve Summers answered 
questions from the public regarding budgeting and the upcoming referendum questions. 

IV. Discussion and Review of Budget 
Steve Summers shared information in review of the budget, explained the revenue cap and 
changes with the State budget and how it is effecting district budget planning. 
Greg Gentz  - referendum operational question 
Erik Pearce – appreciate lowing mill rate concept. 

V. Review of Minutes of the 2021 Annual Meeting 
Chairperson Heinemann asked for a motion to approve the minutes from the 2021 Annual 
meeting.  A motion was made by Hetzel, second by Hoefer, to approve the minutes as 
posted. Motion carried.   

VI. Receive and Accept Treasurer's Report - Jack Heinemann, School District Treasurer 
reviewed the report.   

VII. Resolution A - Authorize the School Board to Charge Student Fees 
Be it resolved that the Board of Education of the Waunakee Community School District, 
Dane County, State of Wisconsin is hereby directed to charge student fees, and as such costs 
as shall be set by said school board 
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Introduced by: Brian Grabarski 
Second by: Aaron May 
Dated October 17, 2022 
Motion Carried 

VIII. Resolution B - Salaries and Expenses for School Board Officers 
Be it resolved that the Board members of the Waunakee Community School District be paid 
a salary as stipulated below and be reimbursed for expenses incurred on district business 
when traveling outside of the district.  
Salaries to be: 
President, Clerk, Treasurer   $6,200 per year for regular/special/committee meetings. 
All other Board Members     $5,600 per year for regular/special/committee meetings. 
 
Introduced by: Jen Tasker 
Second by: Erik Pearce 
Date: October 17, 2022 
Motion Carried. -21 yea - 1 nay 
 

IX. Resolution C - School Lunch Program Authorization 
Be it resolved that the Board of Education of the Waunakee Community School District, 
Dane County, State of Wisconsin is hereby directed to furnish school lunches to any and all 
students of this district at such places and times, and at such cost as shall be set by said 
school board, and the school board is hereby authorized to pay any deficiency which may 
result from said lunch program. (Section 120.10 (16). 
Introduced by: Tim Schell 
Second by: Katie Dotzler 
Date: October 17, 2022 
Motion Carried. 
 

X. Resolution D – Authorize the School Board to Engage Legal Counsel if Needed 
Be it resolved that the Board of Education of the Waunakee Community School District be 
authorized to engage legal counsel to represent the district and provide legal advice to the 
district. 
 
Introduced by: Robert McPherson 
Second by: Dean Kaminski 
Date: October 17, 2022 
 

XI. Resolution E - Set Date and Hour for 2022 Annual Meeting or Authorize School Board to 
Set Date and Hour 
Be it resolved that the Board of Education of the Waunakee community School District be 
authorized to set the date an hour for the 2023 Annual Meeting within the guidelines 
established by Wisconsin Statues (Between the fourth Monday in July and the fourth 
Monday in October). 
Introduced by: Tim Schell 
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Second by: Jen Tasker 
Date: October 17, 2022 
Motion Carried 
 

XII. Resolution F – Transportation 
Be it resolved that the Board of Education of the Waunakee Community School District, 
Dane County, State of Wisconsin be authorized to purchase, operate and maintain 
transportation vehicles as well as contract for the transportation services to provide 
transportation to students, including but not limited to students whose residence is located 
within two miles of the school the student attends, as per Board Policy. 
Introduced by: Aaron May 
Second by: Greg Gentz 
Date: October 17, 2022 
Motion Carried. 
 

XIII. Resolution G - Adoption of Tax Levy 
Be it resolved that there be levied a school tax assessed against all taxable property within 
the Waunakee Community School District in the sum of $38,555,555 necessary to operate 
and maintain the District School System and to finance the recommended budget for the 
2022-2023 school year. 
 
Introduced by: Brian Grabarski 
Second by: Joan Ensign 
Date: October 17, 2022 
Motion Carried. 
 

XIV. Persons Attending Meeting May Request Information on Any Topic Relative to Current 
Policies and Proceedings of the Schools. 
There were no questions or comments at this time. 

XV. Adjournment 
Motion was made by Katie Dotzler, second by Judy Engebretson to adjourn the meeting at 
8:05 PM.  Motion carried unanimously. 
Respectfully Submitted by 
 
 
_________________________ 
Clerk 
 
_________________________ 
Date 
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WAUNAKEE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
2023 ANNUAL MEETING, OCTOBER 16, 2023

TREASURER'S REPORT

BEGINNING 2022-2023 2022-2023 ENDING CHANGE IN
FUND DESCRIPTION FUND BALANCE REVENUES EXPENSES FUND BALANCE FUND BALANCE

10 General Fund 8,695,515.45 59,625,532.24 60,298,880.72 8,022,166.97 -673,348.48

20 Special Projects Funds 1,129,933.21 1,219,854.75 1,108,598.95 1,241,189.01 111,255.80

30 Debt Service Funds 2,339,080.69 14,198,435.35 8,005,910.50 8,531,605.54 6,192,524.85

40 Capital Projects Funds 807,447.02 110,237,200.76 9,363,335.29 101,681,312.49 100,873,865.47

50 Food Service Fund 138,416.28 2,959,601.98 3,098,018.26 0.00 -138,416.28

73 Employee Benefit Trust Fund 7,889,765.74 2,087,112.69 1,455,752.39 8,521,126.04 631,360.30

80 Community Service Fund 517,594.50 616,430.10 809,759.71 324,264.89 -193,329.61
.

90 Package and Cooperative Programs 0.00 178,819.42 178,819.42 0.00 0.00

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 21,517,752.89 191,122,987.29 84,319,075.24 128,321,664.94 106,803,912.05

The above numbers have been audited by the district's financial auditor, the firm WIPFLI.

The ending fund balance for Fund 10 is equal to 12.7% of the Fund 10 2023-24 expenditure budget.

The Fund 73 employee benefit trust fund is managed by American United Life at a 1.4% guaranteed rate of return through December 31st, 2023.
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